
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 19 October 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 7 October 2020 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5.  NORTH POWYS WELLBEING PROJECT - BUSINESS CASE  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and the Programme 
Business Case. 
(Pages 7 - 140) 
 

6.  IMPROVING THE CANCER JOURNEY PROGRAMME IN POWYS  

 
To consider the report of the ICJ Programme Manager. 
(Pages 141 - 208) 
 

7.  TRANSFER OF NEUADD MALDWYN FOR EXTRA CARE HOUSING  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care and Corporate 
Governance, Housing and Public Protection. 
(Pages 209 - 240) 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To note the dates for future meetings and the proposed work programme: 
 

 2 November 2020, 10 am 
o Safe Accommodation for Children with Complex Needs 
o Child Exploitation Strategy 

 10 December 2020, 2pm 
o Early Help Strategy  
o 16+ Accommodation 

 20 January 2021 

 28 January 2021 
o Budget 

 
 
 
 



Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT TEAMS  LIVE ON FRIDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), J Charlton, S M Hayes, A Jenner, 
S McNicholas, G Morgan, L Rijnenberg, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams 
and J M Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors R Powell and 
MC Alexander 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman, Corporate Director, Childrens and Adults and Sally Beech, 
Strategic Commissioning Manager 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D E Davies and 
R Williams 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 July 2020 
 
Discussion: 

 The review of the CMHT had been held in confidential session but was 
now available to the public 

 The Committee had been advised that there were no improvement 
notices.  However, the Corporate Director had corrected this as there was 
an immediate improvement notice relating to WCCIS. 

 The Committee had been advised that the cost reduction tracking system 
was being updated – Members asked for the information to be provided.  
The Corporate Director confirmed that of £4.07M target, £3.8M was 
projected to be delivered.  However, budget pressures remain and work is 
ongoing.  Transformation projects have been affected by the pandemic 
but the plans in place were robust. 

 The Choice Policy had been discussed and Members had raised queries 
regarding the sustainability of the market.  Whilst these topics were 
unrelated, the Portfolio Holder confirmed that conversations were ongoing.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

4



Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

Business plans and projections had been disrupted due to the pandemic, 
but the servi
[...]
ted that the number of agency workers had reduced to 29 from 
43 in Children’s Services.  Adult Services had less than 10 agency 
workers which was typical of business as usual.  A recruitment drive had 
been undertaken and some agency staff had been recruited to permanent 
posts.  New social workers speak positively of their experience within the 
service. 

Page 4



Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

 It was suggested that the report should inform the scrutiny work 
programme for the coming year 

 Both the Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director recognised the need for 
scrutiny to hold them to account and to ensure constructive challenge 
continued once the Improvement and Assurance Board ceases to ensure 
that improvement continues 

 A query regarding the cost of rebranding was raised – this was important 
for ownership.  Whilst there had been a cost there had been benefits 
which outstripped those costs. 

 A significant number of organisations work with the service.  They have 
differing roles and duties but are coming together to align services.  
Honest discussions continue in finding ways to move forward and 
partnerships are improving continually. 

 The Committee were aware that a Performance and Evaluation Inspection 
across Children’s and Adults’ Services was imminent.  The Corporate 
Director was looking forward to showcasing the work of the service.  An 
Improvement Conference was to be held on 9 October and a self-
assessment had been completed 

 An outcome letter would be provided in due course which would be 
shared with Committee.  During the process, the Corporate Director would 
meet with the Inspectors at the end of every day for immediate feedback 

 
Outcome: 

 The Director of Social Services Annual Report for 2019/20 was noted 
 
 

6.  CARERS RESPITE POLICY  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
 
Discussion: 

 Carers have been consulted alongside Credu during to compilation of the 
report 

 The emphasis will be on what individuals want – individual families will be 
at the heart of any discussions 

 This is the right philosophy and the way forward and may also have a 
positive impact on budgets 

 It was suggested that the document was not really a policy although its 
contents were welcome.  There was scope for greater innovation in 
developing a policy in due course. 

 The document was clearly aimed at those taking up the service and it was 
suggested that the format could be improved to resemble those included 
in the Health and Care Strategy and be more visual and user friendly 

 The Corporate Director acknowledged that the document identifies current 
provision but did not reflect future aspirations 

 The service is committed to delivering personalised care 

 This policy is distinct from carer’s respite breaks 

 Young carers had also been represented in discussions.  Schools have 
been included to ensure no-one slips through the net.  Carers of all ages 
are entitled to an assessment. 

Page 5



Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

 It was noted that the service would be relying heavily on Credu to 
implement the policy 

 A future item for scrutiny could be how the service consults with people 

 Credu provides commissioned services and regular contract management 
meetings are held.  More creative solutions may not be subject to formal 
contract management but would have formal reviews and feedback etc. 

 Two projects have arisen from carer forums – respite and raising 
awareness.  ICF funding had supported these two projects which would 
be subject to evaluation by Business Intelligence.  Quarterly meetings are 
held with other local authorities to share learning and good practice. 

 Although day centres have been closed due to the pandemic, regular 
contact is being maintained to ensure clients, wellbeing.  Alternative 
provision is in place and clients are currently being reassessed. 

 There has been an increase of 62 Direct Payments 
 
Outcomes: 

 The policy was noted 
 

 

7.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 
 

 
 

8.  VALUING CARE (RESIDENTIAL)  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
 
Discussion: 

 Approval to review fees was sought 

 A fair cost exercise had been undertaken in 2017/18 and Cabinet had 
agreed in March 2018 that the exercise to review the model and fee rate 
should be undertaken every three years 

 The outcome of the review will be reported to scrutiny and Cabinet 
 
Outcomes: 

 It is recommended that the review be undertaken 
 
 

 
County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 

Page 6



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

20th October 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 

  
REPORT TITLE: North Powys Wellbeing Programme – Programme Business 

Case   
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide the Cabinet with an update on the North Powys Wellbeing 

Programme. 
1.2 To gain Cabinet approval on the Programme Business Case (Appendix A) 

ready for submission to Welsh Government at the end of October 2020. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The North Powys Programme was formally launched in May 2019 to test 
and deliver a new integrated model under the remit of the Health and Care 
Strategy.  The programme has received £2.5m of Welsh Government 
Transformation Funding to support the delivery of: 
• long-term change of a new integrated model which is being tested in 
north Powys initially; this includes a new development of a new multi-agency 
wellbeing campus 
• short term areas of acceleration of change in relation to new ways of 
working that can be implemented now to deliver a new integrate
[...]
es, there is a need to shift the focus 

of the model of health and care away from service delivery in acute and specialist hospital settings and offer a 

more holistic, integrated model with more wellbeing, prevention and early help services delivered closer to people’s 

homes and communities. 

The new integrated model of care for Powys is part of a Wales-wide response to the increasing demands and new 

challenges facing the NHS and social care. These include an ageing population, lifestyle changes, public 

expectation and new and emerging medical and digital technologies. This enables health, social care and other 

partner systems to work together, to help people live well in their communities, meet their health and care needs 

effectively and provide more services closer to or at home, so that people only need to use a hospital for treatment 

that cannot be provided safely anywhere else.  

 

Figure 4: Model of Care for Powys 

Page 26



 

North Powys Wellbeing Programme: 
Programme Business Case 

 

 

 

30 September 2020 Final Draft  Page 12 of 126 

 

The Campus will support the current and future population needs and provide more care closer to home in north 

Powys in order to mitigate against the impact on planned care arising from the Future Fit programme, in addition 

to addressing compliance issues of an ageing estate. 

During 2019, work has been undertaken to assess the local population needs and to develop a robust case for 

change to underpin a new integrated model. Communities, staff, partners and key stakeholders have been 

extensively engaged during this time and co-participated in the development of a new integrated model of care 

which was approved by the RPB and sovereign bodies in March 2020. Further development of the integrated 

model of care, including demand, activity and capacity planning, is due to be undertaken in 2020/21 as part of the 

Health and Social Care Strategic Outline Case (SOC) which will further support t
[...]
he delivery of the long-term change associated with the 

new integrated model of care which includes the Campus as well as short-term areas of acceleration of change in 

relation to new ways of working that can be implemented now to deliver the new integrated model of services. The 

scope of the programme includes: 

 The testing and delivery of a new integrated model to a rural population which focuses strongly on 

evidence based of innovative practice to deliver the highest value and efficient system 

Page 39



 

North Powys Wellbeing Programme: 
Programme Business Case 

 

 

 

30 September 2020 Final Draft  Page 25 of 126 

 

 The development of a multi-agency wellbeing campus in Newtown which includes education, housing, 

health and social care and leisure/wellbeing activities  

 Working with local communities to co-design and address the practical implementation of a new integrated 

model which is based on future needs, addressing “what matters” to people, has ownership by 

communities, and builds the capacity of individuals and communities to develop and evolve formal and 

informal community services that enable people to live independent and healthier lives 

 Effective learning, evaluation and transfer, acting as a flagship scheme to support the broader roll out of 

a new integrated model across Powys 

The programme aims to bring partners together across education, health and social care, housing and third sector, 

with opportunities for further linkages to leisure, police and ambulance services. It will also maximise essential links 

with green spaces through Open Newtown as well as the town centre supporting Welsh Governments initiative 

“Town Centres First”. The purpose of this section is to explain how the development of the Campus fits within the 

existing business strategies of the Partnership. As this is a multi-agency programme, the following symbols have 

inserted into the header where information relates to these sectors only
[...]
PCC Measure 

Benefits for professionals 

Page 155



$3hplz2wv 12 of 25 

Benefits Description How will the benefit be measured 

Professionals have increased 

confidence and skills in discussing and 

identifying the holistic needs of people 

living with cancer 

Evaluation of programme 

Professionals have improved awareness 

and knowledge of services and support 

in their geographic area 

Evaluation of programme 

Services tell us that their services are 

accessed appropriately and without 

delay 

 

a single whole system approach in which 

services delivered by different providers 

are co-ordinated seamlessly for and 

around the individual 

 

Professional feedback  

Removal of longstanding barriers to 

innovation (such as IT / data sharing, 

repeated steps) (Long term, 

Collaboration, Integration, Involvement 

and Partnership) 

 

Professional feedback 

 

 
Outputs 

 

Outputs Description How will the output be measured 

Programme learning, impact and best 

practice  

Procurement and appointment of an 

external evaluator 

Final evaluation report 

A detailed understanding of what takes 

place now 

Scope Document 

Evidence based approach to increasing 

the number and frequency of HNAs 

being undertaken with people living with 

cancer 

 

Optimal approach to using, sharing and 

storage (e.g. paper based or electronic) 

HNA 

 

Evidence based approach to reducing 

the concerns for people who are affected 

by cancer (including a shared 

understanding of the most appropriate 

Results of the Tests of Change and 

Options appraisal 

Page 156



$3hplz2wv 13 of 25 

Outputs Description How will the output be measured 

timing and frequency of offering HNAs 

and care plans to people living with 

cancer.) 

Implementation of a new model to 

improve the cancer journey for people 

living with cancer in Powys, including 

equitable access for service users. 

Approved Business Case 

 

Evaluation of programme 

Facilitation of
[...]
ing Guidelines – core and partnership  

The National Principles for Public Engagement in Wales5 (Appendix C) which both Powys 

Teaching Health Board and Powys County Council have signed up to - list ten items which 

support good engagement practice.    They advocate engaging with stakeholders in a planned, 

                                                

5 https://www.participationcymru.org.uk/national-principles/ 

Page 180



 

- 11 - 

 

meaningful, and timely manner and suggest that the right level of jargon free information is a 

must for stakeholders to be able to respond well.  

The Chartered Institute of Public Relations6 is an industry leader in communications and PR. 

Their website states that “Public relations helps businesses to communicate value, tell stories 

and manage their relationships and reputation.”   

Our strategy and action plan aims to deliver on all these aspects.  

In drawing together this Communications and Engagement Strategy, the over-riding aim is to 

actively engage with and inform all relevant stakeholders in a respectful and empathetic way, 

using the principles around co-production and co-design, promoting opportunities so people 

can share their experiences and get involved right at the start, if they wish.   

All communications and engagement activity will be transparent and open, explaining and 

highlighting the benefits that having a model of care will bring to people living with cancer in 

Powys and the professionals working in the various clinical settings.  Adoption of this 

communications and engagement strategy will support the objectives set out in the 

Programme Initiation Document.     

  

                                                

6 https://cipr.co.uk/ 

Page 181



 

- 12 - 

 

WORKSHOP SESSION 

A strategic workshop was held in January 2020, the purpose of which was to set out a shared 

vision and direction for the programme.  These, along with the mission and aims and 

objectives, a
[...]
ort June – Sept 

20 

Classification  INTERNAL 

Author Cerys Humphreys/Yvette Marks Version Number/Date 0.1 

 

Project status breakdown 

Aspect 
This 

month 

Previous 

month 
Commentary 

meeting (complete – launch held 21 
September) 

 Begin scoping exercise with 3rd sector 
organisations, PCC, HBs and Trusts (scoping 
exercise has started – see commentary above) 

 Hold workshop with stakeholders to progress 
evaluation requirements (not started – this 
action has not progressed within agreed 
timescale, due to a number of factors) 

Scope 
See 

comments 

See 

comments 

The scope is documented within our Programme 
Initiation Document which the SPB agreed in principle 
in March. During September, the programme Initiation 
Document has been updated as follows: 
 

 PTHB Sponsor updated 

 Updated term PLWC to PLWC 

 The National and Local drivers have been 
updated to include The Parliamentary Review of 
Health & Social Care in Wales, the Wales 
Cancer Network Person Centred Care and 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 

 EQIA updated to reflect that this has now been 
drafted  

 The Delivery Stages as agreed by SPB in July 

 A flag to query whether scope includes GP 
registered / residents – TBC October SPB 

 Information Governance & Security 

 Governance Organogram as agreed by SPB in 
July 

 Milestones and Activity Plan  
Points for discussion at the strategic programme 
board include: 

 whether scope includes GP registered / 
residents 

 Attend Anywhere  

Cost N/A N/A 

Macmillan has invested £571,710 which provides 
fixed term funding for the Improving Cancer Journey 
Powys Programme team over three years hosted in 
Powys Teaching Health Board and Powys County 
Council to deliver Programme outputs and support 
engagement activities and an externally 
commissioned evaluation. 
Programme is being delivered within budget. No 
specific actions – work ongoing. 

Page 200



PMO template version control: V8 20/02/2019 
 

 

 
Page 
[...]
ys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Oct 2017) 5  

 

  

P
age 219



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Oct 2017) 6  

 

 
 

Service Area Adult Social Care Head of Service Dylan Owen Director Alison Bulman Portfolio Holder Stephen Hayes 

Proposal To transfer the property of Neuadd Maldwyn to Pennaf Housing Association at nil cost to develop Extra Care 

Outline Summary 

 
That Neuadd Maldwyn is transferred by way of contribution to the council’s preferred development partner, Pennaf Housing Group (Pennaf), to enable the development of extra care 
housing in Welshpool to proceed in 2019-20. 
 

 
 
1.  Version Control (services should consider the impact assessment early in the development process and continually evaluate) 
 
Services are encouraged to begin the IA as early in the process of developing a proposal as possible.  The IA can be strengthened as time progresses, helping shape the proposal.  Version control will provide a 
useful audit trail of how the IA has developed. Draft versions of the assessment should be retained for completeness, however only the final version will be publicly available. Draft versions may be provided to 
regulators if appropriate. In line with Council policy IAs should be retained for 7 years.  

 

Version Author Job Title Date 

1.0 Dylan Owen Head of Commissioning 19 April 2019 

    

    

 
2. Profile of savings delivery (if applicable) 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 TOTAL 

£ N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
3. Consultation requirements 
Services should seek to engage stakeholders when assessing the impact of changes to service provision. Advice and support is available from the Corporate Engagement officers 

Consultation Requirement Consultation deadline/or justification for no consultation 

N
[...]
port the Impact Assessment (IA)? 

What additional evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal? 

The Welsh Government’s position paper 2018 on Extra Care. 

 
12.  On-going monitoring arrangements? 

What arrangements will be put in place to monitor the impact over time? 

A project board will be convened regularly as governance for the developments. 

Please state when this Impact Assessment will be reviewed. 

April 2020 

 
13.  Sign Off 

Position Name Signature Date 

Service Manager:    

Head of Service: Dylan Owen  19 April 2019 

Director: Alison Bulman  19 April 2019 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Hayes  19 April 2019 

 

14. Governance 
Who needs to make this decision? 

Decision to be made by Cabinet Date required 21 May 2019 

 
 
 
 

P
age 238



 

Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Oct 2017) 25  

It is advised that no formal decision is made unless an impact assessment has been 
completed to the satisfaction of the above and that sufficient evidence is available 
to substantiate any judgements made in the impact assessment.  It is the ultimate 
responsibility of the Strategic Director and Portfolio Holder to ensure the correct 
ownership and accountability is sustained. 

  

P
age 239



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 North Powys Wellbeing Project - Business Case
	APPENDIX A 200930 - North Powys Prog Bus Case - Final Draft v1

	6 Improving the Cancer Journey Programme in Powys
	Powys ICJ Project definition Document
	PCJ ommunication Engagement Strategy
	Powys ICJ Project Monthly report

	7 Transfer of Neuadd Maldwyn for Extra Care Housing
	Impact Assessment Neuadd Maldwyn
	Risk Assessment Matrix





Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT TEAMS LIVE ON MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), J Charlton, S McNicholas, L Rijnenberg, 
D Rowlands, J M Williams and R Williams 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors MC Alexander and 
R Powell 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman, Corporate Director, Children's and Adults and Dylan Owen, 
Head of Commissioning 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Carly Skitt, Programme Lead North Powys Wellbeing 
Project and Cerys Humphreys, Programme Manager, ICJ 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S M Hayes, A Jenner, 
E Jones, G Morgan, K M Roberts-Jones and A Williams 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor D Rowlands declared a personal interest in item 5, North 
Powys Wellbeing Project. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2020 
 
Outcome: 

 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting as 
a correct record 

 
 

5.  NORTH POWYS WELLBEING PROJECT - BUSINESS CASE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

 Programme Business Case 
 
Discussion: 



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

 The Portfolio Holder highlighted the imaginative and needs led project 
which was being co-designed to enable services to be delivered differently 
and more effectively 

 The Lead for the North Powys Wellbeing Programme gave a detailed 
presentation on the Wellbeing Programme and outlined the vision and 
aims of the multiagency wellbeing campus. 

 Indicative costs were between £64M and £83M 

 Members raised a question in relation to adequate car parking at the site – 
further analysis will be undertaken, and other land may be used.  The 
preferred site is located close to an existing car park and is conveniently 
located for public transport.  The aim is not to increase car use but to 
develop ‘walkable towns’.  

 Part of the site is designated as being on the flood plain – this area would 
be the school playing field and the built area was not at risk 

 Several locations had been considered and the preferred site chosen.  
The Portfolio Holder noted that the existing school was in urgent need of 
refurbishment or replacement which was an added advantage for the site. 

 The need for public engagement throughout the project was noted 

 A question was raised regarding a similar facility for the south of the 
County.  From a social care perspective, the Model of Care is pan-Powys.  
There is a very well-developed rural model based around Brecon Hospital 
and this has provided learning opportunities for the North Powys proposal.  
In the shorter term, efforts are being concentrated on the North Powys 
Programme. 

 Members raised concerns regarding safeguarding – whilst the structural 
design could ensure separate entrances etc, communities and people will 
control the risks.  The Corporate Director agreed that this issue and 
provision of outreach services would be discussed further with the Health 
Board. 

 There were also proposals for housing to be developed on the site – this 
would likely take the form of flats 

 The Chair asked whether the level of funding required would be available 
– informal conversations have been on going and the Programme has 
been encouraged to bring the business case together.  Further 
conversations will take place in November and a final decision should be 
known in the new year. 

 It is expected that the programme will be complete by late 2025 or early 
2026 

 There are many aspects of the model of care which will be delivered 
regardless of funding 

 
Outcomes: 

 The project was well received, and the report noted 

 The Corporate Director, Childrens and Adults would have further 
discussions around safeguarding issues 

 
 

6.  IMPROVING THE CANCER JOURNEY PROGRAMME IN POWYS  

 
Documents: 

 Improving the Cancer Journey in Powys 
 



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

Discussion: 

 The Programme Manager summarised proposals to improve the cancer 
journey for residents in Powys through the three year programme 

 The Programme is funded by McMillan and the Manager hosted by the 
Health Board – it is a partnership of McMillan, Powys Teaching Health 
Board and Powys County Council 

 A successful pilot had been run in Glasgow and the Scottish Government 
was now rolling the programme out across more rural areas 

 When a resident is diagnosed with cancer, the Programme will ensure an 
holistic needs assessment is carried out to identify what support is 
required at what time.  A key worker would be nominated to undertake 
the assessment and co-ordinate the support needed.  They would also 
seek to empower the individual. 

 The programme consists of three parts 
o Firstly to create links with a variety of organisations both inside the 

County and further afield 
o Stage two will develop pilots to determine what model would be 

most effective within Powys.  This is both an opportunity and a 
challenge as there is no programme to work to – this will develop 
as the work progresses 

o Stage three will develop a business case to take forward the most 
appropriate model 

 

 The Chair was concerned that the data being used was dated 2017 but 
this was what was available from Public Health Wales 

 The Welsh Cancer Intelligence service shows that there are 12 providers 
of services 

 Whilst end of life care is not within the scope of the project, comments 
made by Members regarding the lack of provision would be forwarded to 
the appropriate body 

 The Committee asked what was to be scrutinized – the briefing was to 
provide information to introduce the programme to Members with scrutiny 
of plans for development taking place at a later date 

 The Programme Manager liaises with a number of services within the 
Council including, Housing, Social Care, Leisure and Libraries – there was 
limited contact with Education as the programme is aimed at the 18+ age 
group 

 Revenues and Benefits have assisted cancer patients in claiming £700K 
of benefits  

 The pilots will be either geographic or by provision – a decision will be 
made in the next few weeks 

 It was noted that the Key Worker may not be a clinician and Members 
asked what training that person may have.  There was evidence that 
previous surveys were very process driven.  England had been driven by 
targets which detracted from the individual.  However, it had not yet been 
decided who would be best placed to provide the Key Worker role. 

 Funding of £571K had been provided by McMillan to support the project 
but other grants could be accessed 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was welcomed 

 Scrutiny of pilot projects would be considered at a future date 



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

 
 
 

7.  TRANSFER OF NEUADD MALDWYN FOR EXTRA CARE HOUSING  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holders for Adult Services and Corporate 
Governance, Housing and Public Protection 

 Impact Assessment 
 
Discussion: 

 The Committee had previously considered the transfer of Neuadd 
Maldwyn for Extra Care Housing and the agreement of Cabinet had been 
obtained 

 Funding was available from the Welsh Government during the current 
year and it was hoped that the project could be signed off as soon as 
planning consent had been obtained 

 The Committee asked what would happen to the asset should there be 
difficulties in the future – the Authority was well versed in the transfer of 
assets and any agreement would specify the function of the property for a 
lengthy period of time.  The Authority would have the right to clawback the 
asset if this was not fulfilled. 

 Members thought that it may be more expensive to convert an existing 
building, particularly one that was Grade 2 listed, than build a new facility 
– a new build would likely be cheaper but the location of Neuadd Maldwyn 
had clear benefits as it was on a level site, was close to the centre of town 
and was easily accessible 

 The scheme was valued at £11M – the Authority would be contributing the 
building to the project with a Social Housing Grant of £5M, Integrated 
Care Grant of £2.5M and the remainder £4.866M being provided by Clwyd 
Alan 

 A letter had been circulated to Members from Accessibility Powys 
questioning the age restriction of 60+ for the units which would prevent 
younger, disabled people taking up residence.  The Head of 
Commissioning informed the Committee that there were two projects in 
Welshpool which were providing 10 apartments for younger people with 
disabilities.  Although the project had been delayed due to the pandemic, 
it was expected that the first residents would be moving in in January 
2021.  Another opportunity at Chalfont exists for a further three 
apartments to be provided for younger residents with disabilities. 

 Chalfont has been used as a shelter for those fleeing from domestic 
violence and the Committee was assured that alternative, more suitable 
provision had been made and that the service had not been withdrawn 

 A further question regarding the wording around risk in the Impact 
Assessment was noted – the wording was part of a corporate template 
and had not been added by the service 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee support the proposals to transfer Neuadd Maldwyn 
to ClwydAlan for the purpose of provision of Extra Care Housing 

 
 



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The following dates and topics were noted: 
 
  
2 November 2020, 10 am  

 Safe Accommodation for Children with Complex Needs 

 Child Exploitation Strategy  

 Feedback from the CIW Performance Evaluation Inspection and 
Improvement Conference 

 
10 December 2020, 2pm  

 Early Help Strategy   

 16+ Accommodation  
 
20 January 2021  
 
28 January 2021  

 Budget 
 
The Working Groups would consider the budget in mid-December. 
 
Members were concerned that a forward work programme needed to be 
formulated whilst recognising the workload within the service was increasing 
again due to the pandemic. 
 
Outcomes: 

 The Corporate Director, Chair of Committee and Lead Members of 
both working groups would meet to discuss a forward work 
programme whilst recognising that non-essential work has been 
delayed 

 
 
 

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 


